SOCIAL
WELL-BEING

A COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVE

Francisia S.S.E. Seda, Lugina Setyawati Setiono,
Kevin Nobel Kurniawan, Muhammad R. Damm,
Pebriansyah, Rika Febriani, Timoti Tirta »
Yosef Hilarius Timu Pera

Foreword: Iwan Gardono Sujatmikd

-

it




SOCIAL WELL-BEING



SOCIAL
WELL-BEING

A COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVE

FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA, LUGINA SETYAWAT],
KEVIN NOBEL KURNIAWAN, MUHAMMAD R. DAMM,
PEBRIANSYAH, RIKA FEBRIANI, TIMOTI TIRTA,
YOSEPH HILARIUS TIMU PERA

FOREWORD: IWAN GARDONO SUJATMIKO

PENERBIT BUKU







DAFTAR ISI

FOREWORD BY IWAN GARDONO SUJATMIKO

SOCIAL POLICIES, SOCIAL EXCLUSION, AND SOCIAL WELL-BEING IN

SOUTHEAST ASIA: A CASE STUDY OF PAPUA, INDONESIA ......uureessssessssssnnes

FRANCISIA S.5.E. SEDA
LUGINA SETYAWATI

YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA
RIKA FEBRIANI
PEBRIANSYAH

ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

3. METHODOLOGY

4. CONDUCTING RESEARCH AND RESULTS

CONCLUSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

REFERENCES.

APPENDICES

SOCIAL EXCLUSION, RELIGIOUS CAPITAL, AND THE QUALITY OF LIFE:
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND .....coucesssmummmussusss

FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA
LUGINA SETYAWATI

YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA
MUHAMMAD R. DAMM
KEVIN NOBEL

ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION

1. LITERATURE REVIEW

2. THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

3. METHODOLOGICAL APPROACH

4. CONDUCTING RESEARCH AND RESULTS

CONCLUSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REFERENCES

ATTACHMENT

SOCIAL EXCLUSION (TRUST, PARTICIPATION, ACCESS)

N BN =

21
22
24

25

25
26
28
30
34
36
44
45
45
47
47



vi

COMMUNITY STILL MATTERS: HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL
INTERRELATION OF SOCIAL ADVANTAGES IN EXPLAINING PERSONAL

WELL-BEING IN INDONESIA
FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA
KEVIN NOBEL KURNIAWAN
YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA

ABSTRACT

. INTRODUCTION

. LITERATURE REVIEW

. METHODOLOGY

. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONDENTS

. QUALITATIVE FINDINGS

. DISCUSSION
. CONCLUSION

1
2
3
4
5. QUANTITATIVE FINDINGS
6
7
8
R

EFERENCES

SOCIAL INCLUSION CHALLENGES AND THE FUTURE OF RELATIONAL

WELL-BEING: THE CASE OF INDONESIA AND SOUTH-KOREA.........cooocumummmuns
FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA
KEVIN NOBEL KURNIAWAN
YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA

ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION

LITERATURE REVIEW

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

DATA AND METHOD

DATA ANALYSIS

DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION

TN O U WN =

EFERENCES

THE PARADOX OF RELATIONAL WELL-BEING: A COMPARATIVE STUDY

OF SOUTH-EAST AND EAST ASIAN COUNTRIES
FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA
LUGINA SETYAWAT! SETIONO
YOSEPH HILARIUS TIMU PERA
RIKA FEBRIANI
MUHAMMAD R. DAMM
KEVIN NOBEL KURNIAWAN

ABSTRACT

KEYWORDS:

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK

METHODOLOGY

PERCEPTION

INTERACTION

PARTICIPATION

INDONESIA: A CASE STUDY

CONCLUSION

SOCIAL WELL-BEING

53

53
54
56
58
59
63
68
75
78
80

85

85
86
89
95
97
99
111
114
115

123

123
124
129
130
133
133
133
135
137




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
REFERENCES.

POLICIES, SOCIAL EXCLUSION, AND SOCIAL WELL-BEING

IN INDONESIA AND MALAYSIA
FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA
LUGINA SETYAWATI
YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA
TIMOTI TIRTA
PEBRIANSYAH

ABSTRACT
KEYWORDS:
CONCEPTUAL DISCUSSION
DEMOGRAPHIC, SOCIAL AND POLITICAL CONTEXTS OF INDONESIA AND
MALAYSIA
SOCIAL AND POLITICAL CONTEXTS
SOCIO-ECONOMIC POLICIES OF INDONESIA AND MALAYSIA ..o
MALAYSIAN DEVELOPMENT POLICIES
NEW ECONOMIC POLICY (1971-1990)
NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT POLICY (1991-2000)
ONE MALAYSIA POLICY
POVERTY REDUCTION POLICIES
THE EMPLOYMENT ASPECT
POVERTY RATE
CONCLUSION
REFERENCES.

SOURCES

INDEX

ABOUT AUTHORS

138
138

141

141
142
143

146
151
156
156
156
158
158
160
163
164
165
166

168
170
173

SOCIAL WELL-BEING

vii



Foreword

ocial well-being: A Comparative Perspective, a book by Francisia

S.S.E. Seda, et al,, enriches our understanding of social well-

being with the application of an integrative model which
includes personal (micro), relational (meso) and societal (macro)
dimensions. The articles in this book are based on research in Senshu
Consortium for Social Well-being Studies and LabSosio University of
Indonesia in various East and Southeast Asian countries. The
phenomenon of social well-being is related to happiness and it serves
as a central concept in human and society like justice, prosperity,
freedom, tolerance, environment, and democracy. Specifically, it
highlights the significance of the macro factors such as fair
competition, equal opportunity, inclusive society, positive view on
society’s progress and institutional trust in social well-being. A bigger
picture of social well-being and happiness is supported by various
Happiness Indexes and reports at the global and national level. In
Indonesia, the Government’s Central Agency of Statistics has
constructed a Happiness Index and national surveys to identify the
level of happiness with age, gender, and regions as its variables.
Moreover, at the global level, the SDGs 17 goals are also related to
macro factors social well-being or the harmony of spiritual, ecological
and people which is similar to the Balinese philosophy of Tri Hita
Karana or Three Ways of Happiness.

In addition to the analysis of social well-being, the articles in
Seda’s book also discusses how social policy improves the context of
societal well-being to complement the effort of individual and family,
community, and workplace. The issue of social well-being and
happiness can be stated at the constitutions such as in the USA,
Bhutan, and United Arab Emirates. The United Arab Emirates has
even appointed its country’s first Minister of State for Happiness and
has launched a National programme for happiness and well-being
among other initiatives. In the case of Indonesia, the issue of
happiness should be addressed in the long-term strategy, for instance,



X

in the Golden Indonesia (Indonesia Emas) in 2045. This national
agenda and strategy calls for the inclusion of people’s aspirations at
the provincial and community level, rather than merely focusing on
economic development or physical infrastructure.

Iwan Gardono Sujatmiko
Sociologist, University of Indonesia

SOCIAL WELL-BEING



In this work, a group of eminent
academics and sociologists have
come together to dissect critical
issues surrounding social well-being
in the context of social policies,

W S social exclusion, religious capital,
social advantages, and social inclusion.

HROUGH a profound interdisciplinary perspective, the authors

delve into the impact of social policies on community well-being,
investigate mechanisms of social -exclusion, elucidate the role of
religious capital, analyze social advantages, and detail strategies for
social inclusion.

Social Well-Being: A Comparative Perspective not only provides
a conceptual overview but also offers critical insights based on
recent research and relevant case studies. Readers will be guided to
comprehend the complexity of interactions between social policies,
practices of exclusion, the role of religion in social capital, and
inclusion strategies that promote sustainable social well-being.

This work serves as a crucial guide for readers seeking an in-depth
understanding of the role of social policies in shaping community
well-being, the impacts of social exclusion,
the potential of religious capital, attainable ® Francisia S.S.E. Seda
social advantages, and strategies for social m Lugina Setyawati Setiono
inclusion applicable in various social & Kevin Nobel Kurniawan
contexts. With contributions from experts
in the field, this book becomes a valuable
reference for academics, sociologists, and
social policy practitioners aiming to gain
a deeper understanding of the complex
dynamics of social well-being.

® Muhammad R. Damm

m Pebriansyah

m Rika Febriani

m Timoti Tirta

® Yoseph Hilarius Timu Pera

Sociology

8

‘r‘g— @ buku@kompas.com

2

2
Pree. o Penerbit Buku Kompas :. ] ] | § 2 'S_
X)) € esukukompas Vi 1 =
AS .J’f @mbukukompas D, o Bga 05 e 03350 é é "

PENERBIT BUKU (&) (021)5347710exTe5225 Mmoo Harga P. Jawa Rp 99.000



