

A COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVE

Francisia S.S.E. Seda, Lugina Setyawati Setiono, Kevin Nobel Kurniawan, Muhammad R. Damm, Pebriansyah, Rika Febriani, Timoti Tirta, Yosef Hilarius Timu Pera

Foreword: Iwan Gardono Sujatmiko

## SOCIAL WELL-BEING

# SOCIAL WELL-BEING

### A COMPARATIVE PERSPECTIVE

FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA, LUGINA SETYAWATI,
KEVIN NOBEL KURNIAWAN, MUHAMMAD R. DAMM,
PEBRIANSYAH, RIKA FEBRIANI, TIMOTI TIRTA,
YOSEPH HILARIUS TIMU PERA

FOREWORD: IWAN GARDONO SUJATMIKO





# Social Well-Being: A Comparative Perspective Copyright© 2024 Francisia S.S.E. Seda

First published in English by Penerbit Buku Kompas, 2024 PT. Kompas Media Nusantara JI. Palmerah Selatan 26-28 Jakarta 10270 e-mail: buku@kompas.com

#### Authors:

Francisia S. S. E. Seda Lugina Setyawati Setiono Kevin Nobel Kurniawan Muhammad R. Damm Pebriansyah Rika Febriani Timoti Tirta Yosef Hilarius Timu Pera

Copy editor: RBE Agung and Innezdhe A.M.

Design: Wiko

All rights reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced or used in any form without prior written permission from the publisher.

x + 174 hlm., 15cm x 23 cm ISBN: 978-623-160-235-0 ISBN: 978-623-160-236-7 (PDF)

KMN: 582412028

PT Gramedia Printing, Jakarta, shall not be held liable for the content of this book.

# **DAFTAR ISI**

FOREWORD BY IWAN GARDONO SUJATMIKO	IX
SOCIAL POLICIES, SOCIAL EXCLUSION, AND SOCIAL WELL-BEING IN	
	-
SOUTHEAST ASIA: A CASE STUDY OF PAPUA, INDONESIAFRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA	1
LUGINA SETYAWATI	
YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA	
RIKA FEBRIANI	
PEBRIANSYAH	
ABSTRACT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
2. LITERATURE REVIEW	4
3. METHODOLOGY	7
4. CONDUCTING RESEARCH AND RESULTS	7
CONCLUSION	21
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	21
REFERENCES	22
APPENDICES	24
SOCIAL EXCLUSION, RELIGIOUS CAPITAL, AND THE QUALITY OF LIFE: MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND	25
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILANDFRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA	25
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA LUGINA SETYAWATI	25
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILANDFRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA	25
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA LUGINA SETYAWATI YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA	25
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA LUGINA SETYAWATI YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA MUHAMMAD R. DAMM	<b>25</b>
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA LUGINA SETYAWATI YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA MUHAMMAD R. DAMM KEVIN NOBEL	_0
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND	25
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND	25 26
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND  FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA LUGINA SETYAWATI YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA MUHAMMAD R. DAMM KEVIN NOBEL  ABSTRACT INTRODUCTION  1. LITERATURE REVIEW  2. THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	25 26 28
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND	25 26 28 30
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND  FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA LUGINA SETYAWATI YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA MUHAMMAD R. DAMM KEVIN NOBEL  ABSTRACT INTRODUCTION  1. LITERATURE REVIEW	25 26 28 30 34
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND  FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA LUGINA SETYAWATI YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA MUHAMMAD R. DAMM KEVIN NOBEL  ABSTRACT INTRODUCTION  1. LITERATURE REVIEW  2. THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK  3. METHODOLOGICAL APPROACH  4. CONDUCTING RESEARCH AND RESULTS	25 26 28 30 34 36
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND  FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA LUGINA SETYAWATI YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA MUHAMMAD R. DAMM KEVIN NOBEL  ABSTRACT INTRODUCTION  1. LITERATURE REVIEW  2. THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK  3. METHODOLOGICAL APPROACH 4. CONDUCTING RESEARCH AND RESULTS CONCLUSION	25 26 28 30 34 36 44
MULTIPLE CASE STUDIES OF INDONESIA AND THAILAND  FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA LUGINA SETYAWATI YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA MUHAMMAD R. DAMM KEVIN NOBEL  ABSTRACT INTRODUCTION  1. LITERATURE REVIEW 2. THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK 3. METHODOLOGICAL APPROACH 4. CONDUCTING RESEARCH AND RESULTS CONCLUSION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	25 26 28 30 34 36 44 45

	OMMUNITY STILL MATTERS: HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL	
IN	ITERRELATION OF SOCIAL ADVANTAGES IN EXPLAINING PERSONAL	
W	ELL-BEING IN INDONESIA	53
	FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA	
	KEVIN NOBEL KURNIAWAN YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA	
ΔΙ	BSTRACT	53
	INTRODUCTION	53 54
2.	LITERATURE REVIEW	54
2.	METHODOLOGY	58
٥.	DESCRIPTION OF RESPONDENTS	59
7.	QUANTITATIVE FINDINGS	
	QUALITATIVE FINDINGS	63
		68
	DISCUSSION	75
g.	CONCLUSION	78
KI	EFERENCES	80
SC	DCIAL INCLUSION CHALLENGES AND THE FUTURE OF RELATIONAL	
	VELL-BEING: THE CASE OF INDONESIA AND SOUTH-KOREA	85
vv	FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA	0.
	KEVIN NOBEL KURNIAWAN	
	YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA	
Al	BSTRACT	85
1	INTRODUCTION	86
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	89
3	CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	95
4	DATA AND METHOD	97
5	DATA ANALYSIS	99
6	DISCUSSION	11:
7	CONCLUSION	114
RI	EFERENCES	115
T	HE PARADOX OF RELATIONAL WELL-BEING: A COMPARATIVE STUDY	
0	F SOUTH-EAST AND EAST ASIAN COUNTRIES	123
	FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA	
	LUGINA SETYAWATI SETIONO YOSEPH HILARIUS TIMU PERA	
	RIKA FEBRIANI	
	MUHAMMAD R. DAMM	
	KEVIN NOBEL KURNIAWAN	
	BSTRACT	123
	EYWORDS:	124
	ONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	129
	ETHODOLOGY	13
· 5	ERCEPTION	13
	VTERACTION	13
PA	ARTICIPATION	13
IN	NDONESIA: A CASE STUDY	13.
C	ONGLUSION	13'

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	138
REFERENCES	138
and the second of the second s	
POLICIES, SOCIAL EXCLUSION, AND SOCIAL WELL-BEING	
IN INDONESIA AND MALAYSIA	141
FRANCISIA S.S.E. SEDA LUGINA SETYAWATI	
YOSEF HILARIUS TIMU PERA	
TIMOTI TIRTA	
PEBRIANSYAH	
ABSTRACT	141
KEYWORDS:	142
CONCEPTUAL DISCUSSION	143
DEMOGRAPHIC, SOCIAL AND POLITICAL CONTEXTS OF INDONESIA AND	
MALAYSIA	146
SOCIAL AND POLITICAL CONTEXTS	151
SOCIO-ECONOMIC POLICIES OF INDONESIA AND MALAYSIA	156
MALAYSIAN DEVELOPMENT POLICIES	156
NEW ECONOMIC POLICY (1971-1990)	156
NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT POLICY (1991-2000)	158
ONE MALAYSIA POLICY	158
POVERTY REDUCTION POLICIES	160
THE EMPLOYMENT ASPECT	163
POVERTY RATE	164
CONCLUSION	165
REFERENCES	166
*	
SOURCES	168
INDEX	450
INDEX	170
ABOUT AUTHORS	173

### **Foreword**

ocial well-being: A Comparative Perspective, a book by Francisia S.S.E. Seda, et al., enriches our understanding of social wellbeing with the application of an integrative model which includes personal (micro), relational (meso) and societal (macro) dimensions. The articles in this book are based on research in Senshu Consortium for Social Well-being Studies and LabSosio University of Indonesia in various East and Southeast Asian countries. The phenomenon of social well-being is related to happiness and it serves as a central concept in human and society like justice, prosperity, freedom, tolerance, environment, and democracy. Specifically, it highlights the significance of the macro factors such as fair competition, equal opportunity, inclusive society, positive view on society's progress and institutional trust in social well-being. A bigger picture of social well-being and happiness is supported by various Happiness Indexes and reports at the global and national level. In Indonesia, the Government's Central Agency of Statistics has constructed a Happiness Index and national surveys to identify the level of happiness with age, gender, and regions as its variables. Moreover, at the global level, the SDGs 17 goals are also related to macro factors social well-being or the harmony of spiritual, ecological and people which is similar to the Balinese philosophy of Tri Hita Karana or Three Ways of Happiness.

In addition to the analysis of social well-being, the articles in Seda's book also discusses how social policy improves the context of societal well-being to complement the effort of individual and family, community, and workplace. The issue of social well-being and happiness can be stated at the constitutions such as in the USA, Bhutan, and United Arab Emirates. The United Arab Emirates has even appointed its country's first Minister of State for Happiness and has launched a National programme for happiness and well-being among other initiatives. In the case of Indonesia, the issue of happiness should be addressed in the long-term strategy, for instance,

in the Golden Indonesia (*Indonesia Emas*) in 2045. This national agenda and strategy calls for the inclusion of people's aspirations at the provincial and community level, rather than merely focusing on economic development or physical infrastructure.

**Iwan Gardono Sujatmiko** Sociologist, University of Indonesia In a c c is in soci

In this work, a group of eminent academics and sociologists have come together to dissect critical issues surrounding social well-being in the context of social policies, social exclusion, religious capital, social advantages, and social inclusion.

THROUGH a profound interdisciplinary perspective, the authors delve into the impact of social policies on community well-being, investigate mechanisms of social exclusion, elucidate the role of religious capital, analyze social advantages, and detail strategies for social inclusion.

Social Well-Being: A Comparative Perspective not only provides a conceptual overview but also offers critical insights based on recent research and relevant case studies. Readers will be guided to comprehend the complexity of interactions between social policies, practices of exclusion, the role of religion in social capital, and inclusion strategies that promote sustainable social well-being.

This work serves as a crucial guide for readers seeking an in-depth understanding of the role of social policies in shaping community

understanding of the role of social policies well-being, the impacts of social exclusion, the potential of religious capital, attainable social advantages, and strategies for social inclusion applicable in various social contexts. With contributions from experts in the field, this book becomes a valuable reference for academics, sociologists, and social policy practitioners aiming to gain a deeper understanding of the complex dynamics of social well-being.

- Francisia S.S.E. Seda
- Lugina Setyawati Setiono
- Kevin Nobel Kurniawan
- Muhammad R. Damm
- Pebriansyah
- Rika Febriani
- Timoti Tirta
- Yoseph Hilarius Timu Pera







